margin, operating expenses, interest and other expense, tax rate and diluted earnings per share, respectively)
are not available without unreasonable effort.

FQ2’17 Guidance Reconciliation

1542016 Investor Day | Milpitas, CA | December 6, 2016

GAAP / Non-GAAP Reconciliation (5/5)

Long-Term Financial Model
GAAP to Non-GAAP Reconciliation
(%)

GAAP Measure Adjustments(1) Non-GAAP
Measure

Revenues 100% - 100%

Gross Margin 29% - 38% 0% - 4% 33% - 38%

Operating Expenses 16% - 19% 2% - 3% 14% - 16%

Operating Margin 11% - 21% 2% - 7% 18% - 23%

Tax Rate 7% - 12% - 7% - 12%

Cash CapEx(2) 6% - 8% - 6% - 8%

1 Adjustments consist of amortization of acquired intangible assets and stock-based compensation.
Cash CapEx consists of purchases of property, plant and equipment and notes receivable issuances to Flash Ventures net of notes receivable proceeds from Flash Ventures.

1552016 Investor Day | Milpitas, CA | December 6, 2016

Pro Forma Combined Adjusted Free Cash Flow
Pro Forma Combined Adjusted Free Cash Flow
Year Ended July 1, 2016 ($ in million)

Consolidated Western
Digital (including post-

acquisition SanDisk)
As reported SanDisk (pre-acquisition) Pro Forma Combined

Cash provided by operating activities 1,983 1,192 3,175

Purchases of property, plant and equipment (584) (300) (884)

Notes receivable issuances to Flash Ventures (106) (280) (386)

Notes receivable proceeds from Flash Ventures 16 343 359

Cash Restructuring 255 9 264

Cash Interest Expense 113 22 135

Adjusted Free Cash Flow 1,677 986 2,663

Western Digital SanDisk Total
Consolidated Western Digital (including post-
acquisition SanDisk) As reported 564 110 674

SanDisk (pre-acquisition) 0 237 237

Total 564 347 911

Cash Capital Expenditures
Year Ended July 1, 2016, ($ in million)

1562016 Investor Day | Milpitas, CA | December 6, 2016

Pro Forma Combined LTM Revenue

Last Twelve Months Ended September 30, 2016 ($ in million)

Fiscal Period

Consolidated Western Digital (included
post-acquisition SanDisk) As reported

SanDisk
(pre-acquisition)

Pro Forma
CombinedWestern Digital

FQ1’17 4,714 0 4,714

FQ4’16 3,495 491 3,986

FQ3’16 2,822 1,366 4,188

FQ2’16 3,317 1,543 4,860

Total 17,748

1572016 Investor Day | Milpitas, CA | December 6, 2016

1 Numbers may not add up due to rounding

Pro Forma Combined FY16 Revenue
Pro Forma Combined Revenue1

Year Ended July 1, 2016 ($ in million)

Fiscal Period

Consolidated Western Digital (included
post-acquisition SanDisk) As reported

SanDisk (pre-
acquisition)

Pro Forma
CombinedWestern Digital SanDisk Total

FQ4’16 2,702 793 3,495 491 3,986

FQ3’16 2,822 0 2,822 1,366 4,188

FQ2’16 3,317 0 3,317 1,543 4,860

FQ1’16 3,360 0 3,360 1,452 4,812

Total 17,846

Pro Forma Combined Revenue by end market categories1

Year Ended July 1, 2016, ($ in million)
Pro Forma Combined Revenue

Client Devices 8,228

Client Solutions 3,962

Data center Devices & Solutions 5,656

Total 17,846

1582016 Investor Day | Milpitas, CA | December 6, 2016

SanDisk® Capex

SanDisk Capex
Fiscal Years ($ in million)

FY15 FY16

Gross Capex 1,315 1,570

JV Lease Financing 350 623

JV Cash Flow 647 600

Cash Capex 318 347

Gross Capex less Cash Capex 997 1,223

1592016 Investor Day | Milpitas, CA | December 6, 2016

Glossary
TERM DEFINITION
ASIC Application Specific Integrated Circuit